Note that effective 1 January 2018, Austria will be integrated into the Central and Eastern Europe area: the

geographic reporting will therefore be adapted to reflect this new organisational structure.

Recalculation of the main 2016 KPIs pursuant to IFRS 5

With reference to the disposal of the Dutch and Irish businesses, in application of IFRS 5 the Dutch and Irish

companies being sold are classified as assets held for sale. Therefore, these investments are not excluded

from consolidation in the financial statements disclosure as at 31 December 2017, but both the total of the

related assets, liabilities, and profit and loss, net of tax effects, are shown separately in specific line items of

the financial statements. The 2016 comparative data has also been reclassified: the table below shows the

new value for the Group’s main KPIs, recalculated based on the current scope of consolidation.

2 Compared to the data published as at 31 December 2016, the operating result was recalculated as detailed below.

3

(€ million) 31/12/2016

as previously published

change  31/12/2016

restated

Gross written premiums 70,513  -1,606  68,907

   Life gross written premiums   49,730  -1,330   48,400

   P&C gross written premiums   20,783  -276   20,507

Life Net cash inflows   12,049  -256   11,793

Operating result   4,830  -46   4,783

   Life   3,127  -43   3,084

   P&C 2,044 29 2,073

   Holding and other businesses -91 17 -74

   Consolidation adjustments -251 -49 -300

Non-operating result -1,529 4 -1,526

Assets Under Management  530,401 -14,082 516,319

Group debt 51,416 -10,3023 41,114

*

GENERALI GROUP
Generali is an independent Italian insurance group, with a strong international presence. Established in 1831, it

is one of the largest global insurance providers, present in more than 60 countries and with total premium income

of more than € 68.9 billion in 2016. With nearly 74,000 employees serving 55 million customers, the Group has a

leading position in Western Europe and an increasingly significant presence in Central and Eastern European

and Asian markets. In 2017, the Corporate Knights ranked Generali Group among the most sustainable

companies in the world.